N/400006947

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
Office Use Only

W14-39672

n 07/25/14

100261533031

06/23/14--01042--013 **87.50

JUL 24 AM 11: 46

FILE

63 pcr

14 211 24 51 5145 Support

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

June 25, 2014

wit I

CLYVE L. HALL 760 NW 72 TERRACE MARGATE, FL 33063

12

SUBJECT: FAITH AND TRUTH DISCIPLESHIP MINISTRIES INC. Ref. Number: W14000039672

We have received your document for FAITH AND TRUTH DISCIPLESHIP MINISTRIES INC. and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Section 617.0202(d), Florida Statutes, requires the manner in which directors are elected or appointed be contained in the articles of incorporation or a statement that the method of election of directors is as stated in the bylaws.

The document must contain a registered agent with a Florida street address and a <u>signed</u> statement of acceptance. (i.e. I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities of Registered Agent.)

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Thomas Chang Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 014A00013835

www.sunbiz.org

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee Florida 32314

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: Faith and Truth Discipleship Ministries Inc. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee □ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status □\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

\$87.50
Filing Fee,
Certified Copy
& Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Clyve L. Hall

Name (Printed or typed)

760 NW 72 Terrace

Address

Margate Florida 33063

City, State & Zip

954-805-9652

Daytime Telephone number

clyjen50@comcast.net

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State

Division of Corporations

P.0. Box 6327

Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: Faithful and True Discipleship Ministries Inc. (Proposed corporate name must include suffix)

Enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for: \$70.00 \$78.75 \$78.75 \$87.50 Filing Fee Filing Fee Filing Fee Filing Fee Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate Copy & Certificate

FROM:

<u>Clyve Hall</u> Name (Printed or typed)

> 760 NW 72nd Address

Margate, Florida 33063 City. State & Zip

<u>954-805-9652</u> Daytime Telephone Number

clyjen50@comcast.net Email

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION of Faithful and True Discipleship Ministries Inc.

The undersigned, acting as incorporates of a corporation under the Not for Profit Corporation Act of the State of Florida, adopt the following articles of incorporation for such corporation.

ARTICLES I

The names of the corporation hereafter referred to as the "Corporation" is Faithful and True Discipleship Ministries Inc.

ARTICLES II

Principle business address: 760 NW 72nd Terrace Margate, FL 33063 Mailing address: 760 NW 72nd Terrace Margate, FL 33063

ARTICLES III

The Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, scientific and educational purposes, including for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code. The Corporation may receive and administer funds for scientific, religious, educational, and charitable purposes, within the meaning of Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and to that end, the Corporation is empowered to hold any property, or any undivided interest therein, without limitation as to the amount or value, to dispose of any such property to invest, reinvest, or deal with the principal or the income in such manner without limitation, except such limitations, if any, as may be contained in the instrument under which such property is received, these Articles of Incorporation, the by-laws of the Corporation, or any applicable laws, to do any other act or thing incidental to or connected with the foregoing purposes or in advancement thereof, but not for pecuniary profit of financial gain of its directors or officers except as permitted under the Not-for-profit Corporation Law. Specifically the purposes of the corporation include Christian worship and to share the Gospel of Jesus Christ, the bible and information about the Christian faith to as many people as possible using any effective lawful and biblical means.

12

ŝ

ARTICLES IV

The existence of this Corporation shall be perpetual.

ARTICLES V

No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall be insure to the benefit of any member, trustee, officer of the Corporation, or any private individual expect that reasonable compensation may be paid for service endeared to or for the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes, and no member, trustee, officer of the corporate or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the Corporate assets in dissolution of the Corporation. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall participate in or intervene in, the publication or distribution of statements, of any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

ARTICLES VI

Upon dissolution of the Corporation or the winding up of its affairs, the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed exclusively to one or more charitable, religious, scientific, testing for public safety, literary or educational organization which then qualify under the provisions of Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code and its Regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter amended, or to the federal government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation in then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organization as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLES VII

The qualifications for Members and Directors and the manner of their appointment shall be regulated as stated by the by-laws.

ARTICLES VIII

The territory in which the operations of the Corporation are principally to be conducted is the United States of America and its territories and possessions, but the operations of the Corporation shall not be limited to such territory.

FILE® JUL 24 MII: 46

ARTICLES IX

It is intended that Faithful and True Discipleship Ministries, Inc, as an incorporated Church, shall currently be established and identified as a non-denominational, multiracial church, with no affiliation with any organization of like or similar denominational description. Therefore no other denominational organization shall have any power, control, or authority over the assets, property, and business affairs of this incorporated Church assembly. The Board of Directors and Pastor

hereof shall at all times administer and control the assets, property and business affairs of this incorporated Church solely in accordance with (a) this Certificate of Incorporation; (b) the directions of a majority of the Board of Directors hereof; (c) the constitution, bylaws, rules or regulations which may be established by said board, provided same are not in conflict with this Certificate of Incorporation; (d) the laws of the State of South Carolina; and (e) the limitations/restrictions of Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Any futures denominational affiliation shall at all times be voluntary, and may be terminated by the vote of a two-thirds majority of a duty called and constituted meeting of the members of the Board of Directors.

ARTICLES X

The names and addresses of the initial incorporators are as follows:

Pastor Clyve Hall- President 760 NW 72nd Terrace Margate, FL 33063

Thalia Hall -Secretary 760 NW 72nd Terrace Margate, FL 33063

Joey Foster-Officer 1801 Belmont Lane Plantation FL, 33068

Q

President, Incorporator 760 NW 72nd Terrace Margate, FL 33063

Jennifer Hall-Vice President/Treasurer 760 NW 72nd Terrace Margate, FL 33063

Bradley Graham-Director 4136 Inverrary Blvd Lauderhill, FL 33319

2014



<u>CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION</u> <u>REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE</u>

Pursuant to the provisions of sections 607 0501 or 617 0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida

1. The name of the corporation is:

Faithful and True Discipleship Ministries Inc.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office

<u>Clyve Hall</u> Name (Printed or typed)

760 NW 72nd Terrace Address

Margate, FL 33063 City. State & Zip

<u>954-805-9652</u> Daytime Telephone Number

ClyJen50@comcast.net Email

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statues relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as the registered agent.

SIGNATURE Ar DATE 07/21/2014